
 

 

 
Agenda for Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 6th June, 2019, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors: A Dent (Chairman), K Bloxham (Vice-Chairman), 
T McCollum, K McLauchlan, C Pepper, V Ranger, J Rowland, 
E Rylance, J Whibley, M Chapman, I Chubb, B De Saram, 
C Gardner, P Jarvis and F King  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Chris Lane, Democratic Services Officer; 

01395 5175441; email clane@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 28 May 2019 
 
 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules   

 There are no items identified 
 

8 Annual report of the Scrutiny Committee 2018/19 - to note  (Pages 9 - 14) 

9 Members iPads - Services Required - Verbal Report   

10 Forward Plan 2019/20  (Page 15) 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/matters-of-urgency/


11 Date of next meeting - To note that at the request of the Chairman the date of the 
next meeting has been changed to Thursday 18 July 2019 at 6.00pm.   

 
 
 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


 EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held at the Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 7 March 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.37 pm 
 
 
51    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

52    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 7th February were confirmed and signed 
as a true record. 
 

53    Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Roger Giles – Minute 57, Fly tipping  

Type of interest – Personal interest 
Reason – Involved in RIO in Ottery St Mary  
 
Councillor Stuart Hughes – Minute 57, Fly tipping  

Type of interest – Personal interest 
Reason – Member of Devon County Council 
 
Councillor Graham Godbeer - Minute 58, Quarterly Monitoring of Performance  

Type of interest – Personal interest 
Reason – Daughter is the manager of a Job Centre in Minehead 
 
Councillor Pauline Stott - Minute 58, Quarterly Monitoring of Performance  

Type of interest – Personal interest 
           Reason – Owns a motorhome  
 

54    Matters of urgency  

 
The Chairman stated that an issue had arisen from the meeting of Cabinet the previous 
evening, and he had accordingly decided that it would have to be raised as a matter of 
urgency due to the timings of the two meetings involved. 
At the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 7 February, four recommendations were referred 
to Cabinet and discussed on 6 March. At the Cabinet meeting it was resolved that the 
recommendations would not be accepted. The Chairman said that the final 
recommendation from Cllr Hughes about a post appeal panel may have been accepted 
but was not clear. 
The Chairman was particularly concerned about the restrictions caused by having a short 
call-in period.   He stated that at EDDC most of the decisions are made by Cabinet 
members and Portfolio Holders which is a small proportion of all councillors. Call-ins are 
an important aspect of the checks and balances within the decision making process and 
allow other non-cabinet members to participate in the process. They are also a rare 
occurrence. 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee 7 March 2019 
 

Following discussion at Cabinet, Cllr Thomas had suggested that training for Councillors 
might be 
[...]
than be 
in the current situation. 
Anita Williams outlined that the call-in was successful in terms of timing and procedure 
followed, but an exemption existed relating to the amount of money involved, and that in 
this case it was under a certain amount. She stated that it was the case that all Portfolio 
Holder decisions were published and that a number of those would not be capable of 
being called in because their values were under the exemption amount. She advised that 
if these decisions were not published there would be questions regarding the 
transparency of the processes used; she also stated that there is a standard template for 
Portfolio Holder reports and this contains a box regarding call in as standard. 
Cllr Chapman wanted to know in cases where money was being waived, whether the 
Council had a limit on how much they would be prepared to waive, since even if they 
were low individual amounts, it would soon add up significantly. 
Following further comments the Chairman asked the committee how it wanted to 
proceed on this issue.  
 
RESOLVED; 

1) That the issue of Call-ins would be put onto the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 
and discussed in further detail at a meeting following the elections, with a view to 
re-presenting recommendations for changes to the process in future, and 

2) That the Scrutiny committee would request more information in relation to the 
waivering of money in cases where people were in situations of being asset rich 
but cash poor. 

 
55    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no items that officers recommended should be dealt with requiring the 
exclusion of the public or press. 
 

56    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 
There were no decisions called in. 
 

57    Fly tipping  

 
The Chairman confirmed that Cllrs Tom Wright and Marcus Hartnell, as Portfolio Holder 
and Deputy, had been invited to the meeting but were
[...]
(for some or all the meeting) 
S Bond 
P Stott 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Andrew Hancock, Service Lead StreetScene 
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solictor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
C Nicholas 
B Bailey 
C Gardner 
S Grundy 
V Ranger 
M Rixson 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 8



Annual Report of the Scrutiny Committee 2018/19 Item 8

Annual Report of the Scrutiny Committee 2018/19

1. The Committee has continued to work in alignment with the Council’s corporate
priorities and regularly considers and comments on performance monitoring data, as
well as monitoring decisions by the Cabinet and Portfolio Holders, as part of the
scrutiny role as the “critical friend”.

2. The last civic year started with an update to the Committee on progress since the Tree
Task & Finish Forum (TAFF) report was produced in 2015. Officers reported that the
TAFF had been instrumental in providing support and focus for the Tree Team, and
they were now more effective in dealing with planning applications and giving advice.
There have been a number of significant improvements made over the last three years
driven through an ongoing systems thinking review process to deliver a more efficient
front line service.  The Committee questioned the impact of TAFF recommendations,
such as the positive effect of greater engagement with local communities in improving
the protection, understanding and management of the district’s tree stock, and even
more so when there were issues relating to the development of sites, when accidental
breaches to Tree Protection Policy often occur. The Committee considered innovative
ways to secure compliance on development sites, including use of landscape and tree
protection Bonds, whereby it would be possible to retain part of the Bond to implement
landscaping or mitigate for damage to trees, when a development deviates from
approved plans.
The Committee thanked officers for their work on progr
[...]
of using biodegradable materials wherever possible
rather than single use plastics, and support a reduction in plastic waste.

10. In February, Cabinet referred the East Devon Public Health Strategic Plan 2019/23 to the
Scrutiny Committee to consider the evidence used to support the Plan and how the
priorities in the Plan will be progressed. The Plan sets out how the Council would
encourage and assist services across the Council each to support and improve health
and wellbeing across the District.
After a full debate on the issues, Committee members thanked the Public Health Project
Officer for the excellent work being undertaken and supported by colleagues across the
Council. They then made a number of recommendations to Cabinet (subsequently
agreed) to support the intention in the Plan to cover all areas of East Devon district; to
encourage improvements to communications with Town and Parish Councils in
disseminating public health messages, including increasing the use of social media; to
encourage greater use of Social Prescribing and healthier lifestyles, via Leisure East
Devon (LED) and community led initiatives and importantly to request that the MECC
(Making Every Contact Count) training programme is offered to all EDDC Councillors to
help disseminate key messages about Health and Wellbeing in local communities.

11.During the only session of the civic year requiring exclusion of the public and press, the
Committee scrutinised the Portfolio Holder decision regarding a Discretionary Home Stay
Grant repayment. Members of the Scrutiny Committee were advised of information
available to the Portfolio Holder who made the decision and responses to the
subsequent Councillors’ queries relating to it, so that the committee could scrutinise the
process and outcome of the decision.  A number of recommendations were presented to
cabinet in the event that similar situations re-occurred in future.

12. In March at the request of several members, an update on incidents of fl
[...]
ies Strategic Waste Committee (DASWAC) which had been
running for 22 years.  DCC were currently consulting on a number of future options,
which included; scrapping the scheme altogether; continuing to run it as it is presently, or
continuing to run it in a different way. Cllr Wright is the Vice Chairman of DASWAC and
the Committee agreed to respond to DCC on their Consultation about the Re-use Credit
Scheme, recognising the positive benefits of the scheme and supporting its continuation.

13.Following the referral of an issue from Development Management Committee involving
the role and responsibilities of South West Water (SWW) in relation to Planning
applications and the development of sites, senior representatives were invited to attend a
Scrutiny Committee meeting, to discuss how the Council and SWW can work more
closely in partnership in future, particularly in relation to future growth aspirations and
planning for the estimated additional capacity required. As a result, SWW are poised to
attend a Committee meeting early in the new civic year.

page 14



Agenda Item 10

Scrutiny Committee

Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 2019/20
Date of Committee Report Lead

4 July 2019 To agree an Action Plan to discuss Service Plans
South West Water tbc

5 September 2019 Service plans & Budgets jointly with Overview – a
daytime meeting commencing at 10am

3 October 2019

21 November 2019

15 January 2020 Service plans & Budgets jointly with Overview – a
daytime meeting commencing at 10am

6 February 2020

5 March 2020

2 April 2020

Work for allocation to the Forward Plan as appropriate:

Proposed date Topic
tbc Portfolio Holder update reports being sought; Committee can then

subsequently ask the PH to attend committee on specific aspects of
their portfolio.

tbc Service Plans & associated budgets

tbc Invite to the Police & Crime Commissioner to attend a meeting to
discuss issues such as Anti-Social Behaviour, Vandalism and the
reducing presence of Police Officers. (Awaiting confirmation of date).

Topics put forward for further information or for scoping that remain outstanding are:

 Broadband issues – to be reviewed in approx. 6 months

page 15

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Annual report of the Scrutiny Committee 2018/19 - to note
	10 Forward Plan 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 6 June 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 8.00pm. 
 
 
1    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

2    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 7th March were confirmed and signed as 
a true record. Subject to an amendment that the proposal attributed to Cllr Chapman was 
actually made by Cllr Eileen Wragg. 
 

3    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no items that officers recommended should be dealt with requiring the 
exclusion of the public or press. 
 

6    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 
There were no decisions called in. 
 

7    Annual report of the Scrutiny Committee 2018/19  

 
The Annual Report of the Scrutiny Committee 2018/19 was noted. 
 

8    Members iPads - Services Required  

 
Members welcomed Cllr Ian Thomas, Portfolio Holder, Finance who explained the 
background to the IT project for Councillors which was based around iPads, Modern.Gov 
and a limited number of Applications. The project had started in 2017/18 and rolled out 
over the last few months. However, although the hardware was fit for purpose, the 
software was found to be too restrictive and did not do what members wanted.  
 
Cllr Thomas reported that he had held a meeting with Strata and they had agreed to a 
significant modification programme which had also been agreed by SMT. He reported 



Scrutiny Committee 6 June 2019 
 

that he would work with Cllr Jess Bailey, Portfolio Holder, Corporate Services on 
approving these modifications.  
 
It was expected that these would include being able to have Council emails back on 
mobile phones and other personal devices, moving back to a modified form of Office 365 
for Councillors which would mean being able to use calendars and emails on other 
devices. 
 
Members noted that Strata Service Solutions had appointed a new IT Trainer who would 
help train all Councillors who needed it, on the new iPads. Cllr Thomas requested that all 
Councillors provide a paragraph with all the IT requirements that they needed to be able 
to do their job. He reported that by the beginning of July he and Cllr Jess Bailey would 
have some significant improvements and would hope to be able roll these out towards 
the end of July and have a significantly better platform. 
 
It was acknowledged that the system did not need to be as secure as originally 
configured as 90% of what Councillors needed was widely available in the public domain.   
 
Comments from Councillors included:  
 

 Would Calendars transfer to personal equipment? There was an issue for security 
of personal calendars.  

 Members wanted emails on their personal iPads and iPhones. 

 The reintroduction of Office 365 would be a step forward. 

 95% of what Councillor required was included in the comments from Cllr Ian 
Thomas. Consideration should be given to of setting up a TAFF to contribute to 
the project and cover the other 5% of issues. 

 Need to spend more time with members to establish all the issues. 

 What was the cost and lifespan of the devices? It was expected that this would 
exceed the lifespan of the Council. 

 There was still the issue of insurance for the iPads.  It was confirmed that that 
they were not covered under personal household insurance. 

 What was the cost of the project so far? The cost was £48,000. 

 What problems did Exeter City Council experience when introducing the project 
and why did we not adopt their system? The first 3 months at Exeter City Council 
were reported to be very difficult and there had been a number of issues.  

 Why was there not a group of Councillors contacted to test the scheme before it 
evolved? It was acknowledged that this could have been better handled. 

 Now that Councillors had gone Paperless/Paperlight, would officers be 
encouraged to do the same?  

 Importance of working towards further reduction the use of paper in the Council 
was much needed. 

 Any training for Councillors had to include the option of one-to-one training. 

 Would there be a talking software option as some time? This would be pursued. 
 
Laurence Whitlock, Strata IT Director, reported that since the introduction of new printers 
Strata had captured who printed the most amongst the Departments. Statistics of usage 
were being compiled since January. A new IT Trainer had joined recently and was 
looking at the best ways to train people and producing a training strategy for Councillors.  
 
Some concern was expressed over the need for Councillors to turn around to speak to 
others behind them at meetings in the Council Chamber. It was noted that the 
configuration of the Council Chamber would be considered by Cllrs Bond and Bailey. 



Scrutiny Committee 6 June 2019 
 

 
Councillor Ian Thomas thanked all members for their positive contribution. He reported 
that there would be a phased programme and properly thought through. 
 
Councillors requirements for IT improvements were as follows: 
 
Essential 
Access to emails on personal devices and mobiles. 
Diary synchronisation.  
Filing systems and contact groups 
Printing facilities 
Training to be customised to Councillor preference, such as one to one, one to three or 
group. 
Ability to create and manipulate documents. 
 
Desirable 
Talking software 
Out of office replies 
When using the extranet there is a need to log in several times during a session. 
Forwarding of sensitive attachments as currently these are blocked. 
Taking photos and sending them to Councillors iPad’s via air drop 
 
Members were requested to send details of their required improvements to Members IT 
systems to Cllrs Ian Thomas and Jess Bailey and/or Cllr Dent who would forward the 
comments. 
 
The issue of establishing a Members IT User Group was discussed and it was 
acknowledged that this could be useful, but Laurence Whitlock advised that the joint 
Strata Scrutiny Committee has Members from all three authorities on it so it was felt that 
this was sufficient.  
 
RESOLVED that the above comments be forwarded to Strata for action. 
 

9    Forward Plan 2019/20  

 
Members gave consideration to items for the Forward Plan. The following were 
proposed: 

 Gigaclear and Connecting Devon and Somerset to discuss Broadband. 

 South West Water Capacity and its obligations to take on additional volumes. 

 Service Plans & Budget 

 Use of Plastics 

 Council Enforcement Policy with particular regard to planning conditions,  

 Police & Crime Commissioner – to discuss modern day slavery, closure of police 
stations, county lines and deployment of additional police officers 

 
 

10    Date of next meeting - To note that at the request of the Chairman 

the date of the next meeting has been changed to Thursday 18 

July 2019 at 6.00pm.  

 
 
 



Scrutiny Committee 6 June 2019 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
A Dent (Chairman) 
K Bloxham (Deputy Chair) 
T McCollum 
K McLauchlan 
V Ranger 
J Rowland 
E Rylance 
J Whibley 
M Chapman 
I Chubb 
B De Saram 
P Jarvis 
F King 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
Kevin Blakey 
Colin Brown 
Susie Bond 
Peter Faithful 
Sam Hawkins 
Mike Howe 
Ben Ingham 
Geoff Jung 
Dan Ledger 
Andrew Moulding 
Helen Parr 
Ian Thomas  
 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead - Finance 
Laurence Whitlock, Strata IT Director 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Adrian Smith, Strata Head of Infrastructure and Support 
Chris Lane, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Councillor apologies: 
C Gardner 
C Pepper 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


